

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEXIS MARTIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 2016-1891

**Appeal from the Decision of the
Ohio Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Appellate District, No. CA27789**

**Summit County Common Pleas No.
CR 2013 11 3167**

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING PRO BONO LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ALEXIS MARTIN**

Kenneth M. Grose (0084305)
(Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard,
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215.2673
Telephone: 614.469.3939
Facsimile: 614.461.4198
kmgrose@JonesDay.com

Kate Mogulescu (PHV pending)
Cynthia Godsoe (PHV pending)
BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL
250 Joralemon Street
New York, NY 11201
Telephone: 718.780.0337
Facsimile: 718.780.0367
kate.mogulescu@brooklaw.edu
cynthia.godsoe@brooklaw.edu

Peter J. Mazza (PHV pending)
Ashley E. Goff (PHV pending)
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Drive, Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121.3134
Telephone: 858.314.1200
Facsimile: 844.345.3178
pmazza@JonesDay.com
agoff@JonesDay.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Human
Trafficking Pro Bono Legal Center*

Jennifer M. Kinsley (0071629)
Kinsley Law Office
Post Office Box 19478
Cincinnati, Ohio 45219
(513) 708-2595
kinsleylawoffice@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Alexis
Martin*

Charles Richley Raley (0089221)
Sherri Bevan Walsh (0030038)
Summit County Prosecutor's Office
53 University Avenue
Sixth Floor
Akron, Ohio 44308
(330) 643-8408
rraley@prosecutor.summitoh.net

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee State of
Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING PRO BONO LEGAL CENTER.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE	4
 <u>Proposition of Law: Once a court determines that a juvenile defendant is a human trafficking victim, the court must appoint a guardian ad litem, consider the child’s trafficking status, and determine whether the complaint filed in delinquency is related to the child’s victimization prior to conducting certification and bindover proceedings.</u>	
A. After Decades Of Punishing Victims, States Have At Last Recognized That Trafficking Victims Should Not Be Criminalized.....	4
B. Safe Harbor And Vacatur Laws Are Designed To Protect Victims Like Ms. Martin.....	6
C. Alexis Martin Is Exactly The Type Of Trafficking Victim That Ohio’s Safe Harbor Law Was Designed To Protect.	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>People v. C.C.</i> , 45 Misc.3d 1218(A), 7 N.Y.S.3d 244 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2014).....	8
<i>People v. Doe</i> , 34 Misc.3d 237, 935 N.Y.S.2d 481 (2011).....	8
<i>People v L.G.</i> , 41 Misc.3d 428, 972 N.Y.S.2d 418 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2013)	9
<i>People v. Samatha R.</i> N.Y. Crim. Ct., No. 2011KN092555, 2011 WL 6303402 (Dec. 16, 2011)	8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1593.....	9
22 U.S.C. § 7102(9)(A), (14).....	4
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10(1)(i).....	5
R.C. 2152.021	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.12	14
R.C. 2905.32	10
R.C. 2953.38	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 262, available at http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Individuals-and-Families/Victims/Human-Trafficking-Commission/House-Bill-262	7

Haggerty, <i>Human trafficking in Ohio</i> , available at https://www.ohioabar.org/NewsAndPublications/OhioLawyer/ Pages/Human-trafficking-in-Ohio.aspx	7
<i>Human Trafficking Issue Brief: Safe Harbor Fall 2015</i> , available at https://polarisproject.org/sites/default/ files/2015%20Safe%20Harbor%20Issue%20Brief.pdf	1, 5, 6
Levy et al., <i>Breaking the Law: The Failure to Award Mandatory Criminal Restitution to Victims in Sex Trafficking Cases</i> , available at <a href="http://law.slu.edu/sites/default/files/Journals/alexandra_levy-
martina_vandenberg-article.pdf">http://law.slu.edu/sites/default/files/Journals/alexandra_levy- martina_vandenberg-article.pdf	9, 10
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Safe Harbor: State Efforts to Combat Child Trafficking</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-
justice/safe-harbor-state-efforts-to-combat-child-trafficking.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal- justice/safe-harbor-state-efforts-to-combat-child-trafficking.aspx	4
<i>Nat'l State Law Survey: Protective Responses for Child Sex Trafficking Victims (2016)</i> , <a href="http://sharedhope.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/NSL_Survey_
Protective-Responses-for-Child-Sex-Trafficking-Victims.pdf">http://sharedhope.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/NSL_Survey_ Protective-Responses-for-Child-Sex-Trafficking-Victims.pdf	6
Ohio Attorney General, Human Trafficking Commission, http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/humantrafficking.aspx	12
Ohio Human Trafficking Task Force, <i>Governor's Ohio Human Trafficking Task Force Report (January 2017)</i> , p. 17, Appendix 1, available at <a href="http://humantrafficking.ohio.gov/
OhioHumanTraffickingTaskForceReport0117.pdf">http://humantrafficking.ohio.gov/ OhioHumanTraffickingTaskForceReport0117.pdf	11
Ohio Judicial Conference, Judicial Impact Statement, available at <a href="http://www.ohiojudges.org/Document.ashx?DocGuid=f9fc8e37-
979c-4bfe-b15a-674339a3d4a5">http://www.ohiojudges.org/Document.ashx?DocGuid=f9fc8e37- 979c-4bfe-b15a-674339a3d4a5	7
Ohio Supreme Ct., <i>Juvenile Human Trafficking, Ohio Laws & Safe Harbor Response</i> , available at <a href="https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/JCS/CFC/
resources/juvenileHumanTrafficking.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/JCS/CFC/ resources/juvenileHumanTrafficking.pdf	1, 8, 14
The Survivor Reentry Project, <i>Post-Conviction Advocacy for Survivors of Human Trafficking: A Guide for Attorneys</i> , available at <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/human_rights/
SRP/Practice%20Guide-%20Post-Conviction%20Advocacy%20for%
20Survivors%20of%20Human%20Trafficking.authcheckdam.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/human_rights/ SRP/Practice%20Guide-%20Post-Conviction%20Advocacy%20for% 20Survivors%20of%20Human%20Trafficking.authcheckdam.pdf	4, 5

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Child Sex Trafficking*,
available at <https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ceos/child-sex-trafficking>10, 11

U.S. Dept. of State, *2017 Trafficking in Persons Report - United States of
America*, <https://www.state.gov/j/tip/rls/tiprpt/countries/2017/271309.htm>
(accessed Sept. 12, 2017).....5

Wasch, Schilling Wolfe, et al, *An Analysis of Safe Harbor Laws for Minor Victims of
Commercial Sexual Exploitation: Implications for Pennsylvania and Other
States*, The Field Center for Children’s Policy, Practice & Research, University
of Pennsylvania (March 11, 2016) 2, available at [https://fieldcenteratpenn.org/
wp-content/uploads/2013/05/SafeHarborWhitePaperFINAL.pdf](https://fieldcenteratpenn.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/SafeHarborWhitePaperFINAL.pdf)5
